In no event shall the number of students assigned to a class exceed the number of 

workstations available. 

D. Should the Board mainstream students with special needs, the Board will attempt to 

mainstream them into the smaller classes.  

E. The maximum teacher load per semester in the high school shall be one hundred and fifty-

five (155) students per teacher with maximum section loads of thirty-two (32) with the 
exception of performing music and physical education, not to include health classes.  The 
maximum teacher load per semester for performing music and physical education shall be

[...]

Additional students may be added to performing music at the discretion of the performing 

music department chairperson and building administrator.  The classroom teacher will also 
be consulted before students are added to the teacher load. 

The maximum teacher load per semester in the middle school shall be one hundred fifty-five 
(155) students per teacher with maximum section loads of thirty-two (32) with the 
exception of performing music and physical education (not to include health classes). The 
maximum teacher load per semester for performing music and physical education shall be 
one hundred seventy-four (174) students per teacher with the exception of lifeguard 
instruction.  The maximum teacher load per class for lifeguard instruction shall be twenty 
(20) students.  Additional students may be added to performing music at the discretion of 
the performing music department chairperson and building administrator.

[...]

All teachers in grades 6 through 12 shall have one scheduled planning period in each school 
day. 

C. Teachers in grades 6-8 will have at least fifty (50) minutes of planning time daily in blocks of 

at least thirty (30) minutes. 

D. Teachers in grades 9-12 will have an average of two hundred eighty-one (281) minutes per 
week of individual planning time with each daily planning period equal to the length of the 
regular class period. 

E. Planning time will be prorated for part-time teachers. 

F. Planning periods use shall be limited to matters such as conferences between teachers and